[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

[bookmark: _GoBack]STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	11
	Name:
	Christine Jensen

	Proposed No.:
	PO 2014-0402
	Date:
	November 4, 2014




SUBJECT:  

A proposed ordinance related to permit review fees charged by county agencies.


SUMMARY:

Proposed Ordinance 2014-0402 would make a number of revisions to Title 27 of the King County Code, which governs fees charged by the Department of Permitting and Environmental Review (DPER), the Department of Transportation (DOT) and the Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP).  


BACKGROUND:

With the Council’s adoption of the 2014 permit fee ordinance[footnoteRef:1] as part of the 2014 mid-biennial budget update, the County implemented the last phase of a multi-year conversion of DPER’s fee structure.  The conversion transitioned the hourly permit fees rate structure to a new model largely based on fixed fees.  The intent of this was to make costs more predictable and transparent to applicants, as well as simpler for DPER to administer correctly and consistently.   [1:  Ordinance 17682] 



ANALYSIS:

The largest global change in the proposed ordinance would increase almost all of DPER permit fees by roughly 13.4 percent.  

I. 4.3 percent inflationary increase
This 13.4 percent increase is proposed to be achieved, first, by adding new 4.3 percent increase to the base permit fees in order to fund inflationary increases in salaries, benefits, supplies, and County overhead charges. This works out to about a 2 percent increase annually, which is consistent with what is seen in other county funds. 

II. Permanence of the 5 percent temporary fee surcharge
Second, the proposed ordinance would convert an existing, temporary 5 percent permit fee surcharge that is set to expire this year into a permanent fee rate increase.  

The temporary surcharge was added to DPER permit fees in 2011.  This surcharge was added with a specific expiration date of December 31, 2014.[footnoteRef:2]  This surcharge was implemented as a temporary measure to address unique, short-term funding needs.  It was limited by code to be used for:  [2:  K.C.C. 27.02.1905] 


1) Implementation of the multi-year permit integration project.  This project has since been completed.
2) Relocation of DPER to Snoqualmie in an effort to reduce operating costs and improve accessibility for DPER’s customer base.  This relocation occurred in 2012.
3) Replenishing DPER’s Rainy Day Reserve fund. 

The surcharge was originally anticipated to generate $3 million over the four years.  However, due to reductions in building permit applications resulting from both the Great Recession and annexation of unincorporated areas into cities, the surcharge only raised $2.1 million.  The actual costs for the permit integration project and the relocation to Snoqualmie were $3.1 million.  The resulting $1 million shortfall was funded out of reserves.  As a result, DPER’s Rainy Day reserve remains at only 30 days of operating expenditures as the surcharge expires.  

Consequently, DPER proposes to impose a 5 percent increase to the 2013-2014 regular fee amounts for the calculation of the proposed 2015-2016 fee rates.  If approved, this would, in effect, make the 5 percent temporary surcharge a permanent fee increase moving forward.  

This increase would raise $1.1 million over the coming biennium and is proposed to be used to fund DPER’s Rainy Day Reserve at 60 days of operating expenses.  Given that replenishing the reserves is a one-time expense, the ongoing need and use of the revenues from the 5 percent fee increase beyond 2016 is currently unidentified.

It is worth noting that the code for the current fee surcharge identifies a target reserve fund balance that is equivalent to 45 days of operating and maintenance expenses.[footnoteRef:3]  DPER’s proposed 2015-2016 financial plan for the Rainy Day reserve aims for a 60 day fund balance.  King County’s Comprehensive Financial Plan Management Policies, as adopted by the Council in Motion 14110, specifies that Enterprise Funds should maintain a Rainy Day reserve somewhere between 30 and 60 days. [3:  The code notes “forty-six days;” however, staff understand that this was a technical error and that 45 days was the original intent.] 




III. 3.7 percent customer service enhancement fee increase
Lastly, a new 3.7 percent customer service enhancement fee increase is also proposed as part of the overall 13.4 percent increase.  This portion is intended to fund business process improvements that leverage DPER’s permitting integration project.  The following chart summaries the proposed enhancements.

	Description
	Expected Completion
	Cost
	% Fee Increase

	Digital Permitting Services

	Mobile-device citizen access to on-line permitting
	2015-Q3
	$38,000 
	0.20%

	Planning for regional permitting portal (My Building Permit) participation
	2015-Q4
	$115,000 
	0.50%

	Expanded on-line permit application and payment
	2016-Q4
	$534,000 
	2.20%

	Electronic plan review and electronic document management system
	2016-Q4
	$195,000 
	0.80%

	Building Inspection Services

	Field dispatch of inspectors, on-line correction comments, and same-day request scheduling
	2015-Q1
	$24,000 
	0.10%

	Front-Counter and Lobby Services

	Property owner notification by postcard
	2015-Q1
	$9,000 
	0.00%

	Total
	 
	$915,000 
	3.70%



Though the 3.7% increase is proposed as a permanent addition to the base fees, the costs of these proposed enhancements listed here are one-time funding needs.  There may be some ongoing operational costs in the future if the enhancements are put in place; however, the details of these operational costs are currently not fully identified.  


AMENDMENTS:

At the direction of the Chair, staff has drafted a striking amendment, S1, which would make multiple changes to the proposed fee increases.

First, the Executive’s proposed 13.4 percent base fee increase for DPER permits would be reduced to a 4.3 percent base fee increase in order to fund inflationary costs.  

The permanent 5 percent increase for funding 60 days of reserves and the permanent 3.7 percent increase for funding customer service enhancements would be removed from the base fees.  Instead, these needs are proposed to be addressed through extending the current 5 percent temporary fee surcharge that is set to expire at the end of 2014.  

The amendment would extend the surcharge for two years, through the end of 2016.   The surcharge percentage would also be decreased to 4.84 percent.  This would be limited in the code to be used for:
1) Replenishing reserves to 45 days of operating expenditures, which is consistent with the current surcharge’s reserve target.
2) Funding the one-time business process improvements needed for the customer service enhancements.   

Lastly, the amendment would remove the Executive’s proposed new $6,183 “very complex or multi-item” Surface Water Design Manual adjustment fee, as this permit type does not currently exist. Reconsideration of this proposed fee may occur at a later date if this new permit type is adopted as part of a future update of the Surface Water Design Manual. 

If the proposed amendment is adopted, no changes to DPER’s proposed 2015-2016 budget would be necessary. The proposed fee increases would be reduced from 13.4 percent to 9.1 percent, with 4.8 percent of that amount set to expire in two years. 
 
There is also a title amendment, T1 which incorporates the changes contained within Striking Amendment 1. 

INVITED:
1. John Starbard, Director, Department of Permitting and Environmental Review
2. Warren Cheney, Chief Financial Officer, Department of Permitting and Environmental Review


ATTACHMENTS:
1. Proposed Ordinance 2014-0402
2. Matrix summary of Proposed Ordinance 2014-0402
3. Striking Amendment S1
4. Title Amendment T1
5. Transmittal letter 
6. Fiscal note 

1 of 1

Page 4 of 4
image1.png
u

King County




